# | Agenda Item | cover sheet

for consideration by the Apex Town Council

Item Type: CONSENT AGENDA

Meeting Date: October 11, 2022

# Item Details

Presenter(s): Russell Dalton, Traffic Engineering Manager
Department(s): Transportation & Infrastructure Development

Requested Motion

Motion to approve a Resolution Supporting Abandonment of a Portion of Walden Road (SR 1148, Wake County) by the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

## Approval Recommended?

Yes

### Item Details

The "Evans Road Assembly" (Friendship Village) residential subdivision is currently in construction plan review. The subdivision plan would replace the existing unpaved state-maintained section of Walden Road connecting to Evans Road with paved residential streets connecting to Evans Road further north of the existing intersection in accordance with the approved subdivision plan while meeting Apex standards. Staff is supportive of the abandonment of Walden Road by NCDOT within the proposed residential subdivision to allow for construction of the new residential streets.

#### <u>Attachments</u>

- Resolution 22-
- Right-of-way Abandonment Request "Evans Road Assembly" (Friendship Village) project

